
Ernie Fletcher 
Governor 

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary 
Environmental and Public 
Protection Cabinet 

Christopher L. Lilly 
Commissioner 
Department of Public Protection 

Don Colder 
Chairman 
Western Pulaski County Water Dist. 
1059 West Highway 80 
Somerset, KY 42501 -2779 

Commonwealth of Kentu&y 
Public Service Commission 

21 1 Sawer Blvd. 
P.O. Box615 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15 
Telephone: (502) 564-3940 

Fax. (502) 564-3460 
psc. ky.gav 

November 20, 2006 

Mark David Goss 
Chairman 

John W. Clay 
Commissioner 

RE: Case No. 2006-00370 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case. 

Since re I y , 

Beth O'Donnell 
Executive Director 

BOD/sh 
Enclosure 

+<e ntudrjrUnbridicd~pir %.corn 



Ernie Fletcher 
Governor 

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary 
Environmental and Public 
Protect ion Cabinet 

Christopher L. Lilly 
Commissioner 
De partme nt of Public Protect ion 

Carnrnonwealth of Kentuky 
Public Service Commission 

21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P O  Box615 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15 
Telephone: (502) 564-3940 

Fax (502) 564-3460 
psc.ky g o v  

Honorable David Edward Spenard 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 

November 20, 2006 

RE: Case No. 2006-00370 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case. 

Since re1 y , 

Beth O'Donnell 
Executive Director 

BOD/sh 
Enclosure 

Ke ntu &yUn b rid IedSp ir it.0 om 

Mark David Goss  
Chairman 

John W. Chy 
Commissioner 



Ernie Fletcher 
Governor 

Teresa J.  Hill, Secretary 
Environmental and Public 
Protection Cabinet 

Christopher L. Lilly 
Commissioner 
Department of Public Protection 

Honorable William M. Thompson 
Attorney at Law 
PO Box 851 
Somerset, KY 42502 

Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Public Service Commission 

21 1 Sower Blvd 
P 0. Box615 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15 
Telephone: (502) 564-3940 

Fax. (502) 564-3460 
psc ky gov 

November 20, 2006 

Mark David Goss  
Chairman 

John W. Clay 
Commissioner 

RE: Case No. 2006-00370 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case. 

Since re I y , 

Beth O'Donnell 
Executive Director 

BO D/s h 
Enclosure 

KentuckyUn bridledSp ir ii.corni 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF THE WESTERN PULASKI 
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL OF ) CASE NO. 

) 

INCREASED RATES FOR WATER SERVICE ) 2006-00370 

O R D E R  

On October 12, 2006, Western Pulaski County Water District (“Western Pulaski”) 

filed its application for Commission approval of its proposed water rates. Commission 

Staff, having performed a limited financial review of Western Pulaski’s operations, has 

prepared the attached Staff Report containing Staffs findings and recommendations 

regarding the proposed rates. All parties should review the report carefully and provide 

any written comments or requests for a hearing or informal conference no later than 10 

days from the date of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have no more than 10 days 

from the date of this Order to provide written comments regarding the attached Staff 

Report or requests for hearing or informal conference. If no request for a hearing or 

informal conference is received, this case will be submitted to the Commission for a 

decision. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20th day of November 2006. 

By the Commission 



STAFF REPORT 

ON 

WESTERN PULASKI COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

CASE NO. 2006-00370 

Pursuant to a request by Western Pulaski County Water District (“Western 

Pulaski”) for assistance with the preparation of a rate application for its water 

operations, Commission Staff (“Staff”) performed a limited financial review of Western 

Pulaski’s test year operations for the calendar year ending December 31, 2004. The 

scope of Staffs review was limited to obtaining information as to whether the test period 

operating revenues and expenses were representative of normal operations. 

Insignificant or immaterial discrepancies were not pursued and are not addressed 

herein. 

Upon completion of the review, Staff assisted Western Pulaski in the 

development and preparation of a rate application. The application included an 

adjusted pro forma operating income statement wherein adjustments were made to test 

year operating revenues and expenses that were known and measurable and deemed 

to be reasonable, as shown in Attachment A. The rates proposed by Western Pulaski 

were based on the pro forma income statement as shown in the application. The 

application also includes the calculation of Western Pulaski’s revenue requirement 

using a 1.2 debt service coverage, which is frequently used by the Commission to 

determine revenue requirements for water districts. Western Pulaski is proposing to 

increase its annual revenue from water rates by $232,763, an increase of 13.4 percent 

over normalized revenues from water sales of $1,737,600. This would increase the 



average bill for 5,000 gallons of usage from $23.50 to $26.20, an increase of 11.5 

percent. 

On October 12, 2006, Western Pulaski filed its rate application to the 

Commission for consideration. Staff is hereby adopting the contents of Western 

Pulaski’s application as its recommendation in this report as if fully set out herein. 

Eddie Beavers is responsible for all revenue adjustments and the calculation of the 

proposed rates. Jack Kaninberg is responsible for the determination of the revenue 

requirement. Based on the information included in Western Pulaski’s application, Staff 

is of the opinion that the rates as shown in Attachment B of this report are reasonable 

and should be approved by this Commission. 

Siqnatures 

Pr@ared by: Jack Kanir$#erg 
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer 
Revenue Requirements Branch 
Division of Financial Analysis 

Preparedby: Eddie Beavers 
Rate Analyst, Communications, Water, 
and Sewer Rate Design Branch 
Division of Financial Analysis 



Proforma Expenses 
Debt Service Coverage 
Revenue Requirement 
Less Normalized Revenue 
Less interest income 
Requested Increase 
(I 3.4%) 

$1,703,484 
$326,838 

$2,030,322 
$1,793,825 

$3,734 
$232,763 



Debt Service(RD Bonds): 
1/1/06 - $79,000 Principal 
1/1/07 - $82,500 Principal 
1/1/08 - $87,500 Principal 
Total - $249,000/3 = $ 83,000 Average 
Interest for 2005 = $1 89,365 
Total Debt Service = $272,365 
DSC at 1 . 2 ~  = $326,838 

$8) 
$149.220 

Explanatory Notes 
A. Normalized Revenues based upon Commission Staff's billing analysis. 

$3 I ,220 $1 80,440 

B. Normalized Salaries Expense based upon salaries and wage rates in effect in 
January 2006: 

100% Purchases at $2 per thousand 
100% Purchases (Th. Gallons) 

2004 Normalized 
41 1,663 393,958.390 

C. Purchased Water Expense based upon normalized sales and an adjustment to 
reflect allowable line loss. 



D. Materials and Supplies Expense adjusted to increase postage expense by $1,200 
per year based on recent increases in postage rates, and to exclude the following 
nonrecurring capital expenditures: 

6/30 
Copier-I 2/15 
Truck - 6/30 
Total Adi. 

Total Reduction I $26,555 I 

$4,250 5 $850 $425 $425 
$17,500 5 $3,500 $1,750 $1,750 

Total $1 2,944 

E. Legal Expense removed because the District will now use the County Attorney for 
legal work. 

Extension 
Total 

F. Depreciation expense was adjusted to normalize for plant added during 2004, an 
adjustment of $1 2,944, as follows: 

$26,555 $901 

In addition, Western Pulaski’s 2004 depreciation schedule reflected depreciation 
expense of $376,146 rather than the $377,704 reported in the 2004 annual report, a 
reduction of $1,558. Finally, depreciation expense was increased by $901 to allow 
recovery of the capital expenditures excluded from Materials and Supplies Expense, as 
follows: 



G. Proforma Taxes Other than Income based upon a PSC Assessment Fee of $3,008 
and normalized FICA tax of $1 3,804 (7.65% x salaries and wages of $1 80,440). 

H. Interest Income reduced because 68.5% of cash assets were restricted at year-end. 

I .  Interest Expense reduced by $3,588 to reflect more current Interest Expense. 



5/8” x 3/4” Meter 
First 2,000 gallons 
Over 2,000 gallons 

ATTACHMENT B 

STAFF’S RECOMMENDED RATES 
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2006-00370 

Monthly Water Rates 

1 ” Meter 
First 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

1 1/2” Meter 
First 15,000 gallons 
Over 15,000 gallons 

2” Meter 
First 20,000 gallons 
Over 20,000 gallons 

Leak Adjustment 

$12.70 Minimum Bill 
4.50 per 1,000 gallons 

$48.70 Minimum Bill 
4.50 per 1,000 gallons 

$71.20 Minimum Bill 
4.50 per 1,000 gallons 

$93.70 Minimum Bill 
4.50 per 1,000 gallons 

3.20 per 1,000 gallons 


